

Case No. S262634

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT ZOLLY, RAY MCFADDEN AND STEPHEN CLAYTON

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND

Defendant-Respondent

**PETITIONER CITY OF OAKLAND’S ANSWER TO THE BRIEF OF AMICI
CURIAE REUBEN ZADEH, MABLE CHU, AND HERB NADEL**

After a Published Decision from the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District Court Case No. A154986
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16821376

Cedric C. Chao (SBN 76045)
CHAO ADR, PC
One Market Street
Spear Tower, 36th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
cedric.chao@chao-adr.com
Tel: (415) 293-8088

Stanley J. Panikowski (SBN 224232)
Jeanette Barzelay (SBN 261780)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
stanley.panikowski@us.dlapiper.com
jeanette.barzelay@us.dlapiper.com
Tel: (415) 836-2500
Fax: (415) 836-2501

Barbara Parker (SBN 69722)
Doryanna Moreno (SBN 140976)
Maria Bee (SBN 167716)
Celso Ortiz (SBN 95838)
Zoe Savitsky (SBN 281616)
OAKLAND CITY ATTORNEY’S
OFFICE
City Hall, 6th Floor
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
bparker@oaklandcityattorney.org
dmoreno@oaklandcityattorney.org
mbee@oaklandcityattorney.org
cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org
zsavitsky@oaklandcityattorney.org
Tel: (510) 238-3601
Fax: (510) 238-6500

Attorneys for Petitioner CITY OF OAKLAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	5
LEGAL DISCUSSION	6
I. The Zadeh Amici Misunderstand the Meaning of Primary Versus Secondary Franchises.....	6
A. The Distinction Between Primary and Secondary Franchises Is Not at Issue Here	6
B. A Franchise Need Not Involve the Fixed Placement of Facilities or Equipment to Constitute a Property Interest.....	9
II. California Vehicle Code Section 9400.8 Does Not Apply to Franchise Fees and Does Not Render this Appeal Moot.....	11
III. Franchise Fees Are Charges Paid in Exchange for the Use or Purchase of Government Property – a Franchise – and Thus Fall Within Exemption 4.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 1191	16
<i>City of San Diego v. Southern Cal. Tel. Co.</i> (1949) 92 Cal.App.2d 793 (<i>City of San Diego</i>)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>County Sanitation Dist. No. 2 v. County of Kern</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1544 (<i>County of Kern</i>)	11, 12
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 248	passim
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (1959) 51 Cal. 2d 766	7
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayers Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940	10
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310	16
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal. 4th 866 (<i>Sinclair Paint</i>)	15, 16, 17
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	15
STATUTES	
California Vehicle Code § 9400.8.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. (Sept. 2020).....	7
12 McQuillin Law of Municipal Corps. (3d ed. Aug. 2020 update).....	10
33 C.J.S. Executions (Mar. 2021) § 30	8

34A Cal.Jur.3d (Feb. 2021 update) § 4 10
California Constitution, article XIII C 5, 14
